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55920044 MAJOR: LOGISTICS AND SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT;
M.Sc. (LOGISTICS AND SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT)
KEYWORDS: ACTUAL CONTROL/STOARAGE/ CARGO SHORTAGE
SEKSUN ANANTAWAN: IMPROVING STORAGE AND INVENTORY PICKING
OF ELECTRONICS PRODUCTS WAREHOUSE. ADVISOR: ASST. PROF. PAIROJ
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This research aims to improve the storage and inventory picking of electronics product
warehouse based on the sampling data the research found that the new trial products and the less
than pallet lot size were the main cause of shortage cargoes that occurred around 48 times or
752,281.55 Baht. During June to August 2013

The research applied the Visual control method and improved the warehouse layout
Result of improving on September and October 2013 demonstrated the decreasing of shortage
cargoes that still remained 5 times or 77,758.05 baht. Therefore the claim cost was reduce around

674,523.50 baht.
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Claim Cost Shortage Cargoes (Qty’s = Baht/ Unit)

Shortage Cargoes Claim Cost Price

June'2013 Juiy'2013 August2013 Total (Unit) Price (Unit:Baht) | Claim Cost (Baht)

Microwave Oven 5 7 4 16 8,180.25 130,884.00
Air Conditioner 0 2 3 28,900.00 86,700.00
Refrigerator 3 5 3 1" 19,890.75 218,798.25
Water Oven 0 2 0 2 7,560.25 15,120.50
Washing Machine 2 4 7 13 21,616.05 281,008.65
Fax 1 1 1 3 6,590.05 19,770.45
Grand Total 48 752,281.55
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Actual Stuffing & Receiving June-August 2013

Month |Container Stufing| Refrigerator |Microwawe| Other | Actual Receive (set) | Awerage Percent to Port
June 1,047 632 198 217 164,201 29%
July 1,364 786 289 289 240,462 37%
August 1,255 745 247 263 221,093 34%
Total 3,666 2,163 734 769 625,756 100%
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Spare Part, 177,165
set (28%)

Microwave Oven,
215,954 set (35%)

Fax, 24,148 set ( 4%)

Washing Machine,

13,142, set (2%)
Air Conditioner,
78,038 set (12%)

Water Oven, Refrigerator, 80,623
34,506 set set (13%)
{6%)

Month Microwave Oven | Air Conditioner| Refrigerator | Water Oven | Washing Machine Fax Spare Part Total
June 2013 57,701 24,698 25,747 11,318 3,691 6,111 71,063 200,328
July 2013 89,432 34,739 26,804 15,962 6,691 8,154 67,255 249,037
August 2013 68,821 18,601 28,072 7,226 2,760 9,883 38,847 174,210

TOTAL 215,854 78,038 80,623 34,506 13,142 24,148 177,165 623,576
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SIUTUAMNApIdeuoD 1ATY JUNE — AUGUST 2013

QUANTITY 'WAREHOUSE DEAD LINE] CY CUTPORT & ETD

PRODUCT  |INTERNALMODEL]| LOTNO. SHORTAGE INVOICE BATE TE  |PLACE] DATE HiE TETD DATE DEST. REMARK
Microwave Oven |A1REATTW RE-A17W 5 AL21249 6/6/2013 20.00 [tEAM [ 6/7/2013[ 03.00 6/8/2013|JAPAN QOCL
Microwave Oven |ATREBB26CS RE-5204-W 7 AL21208 | 7/26/2013 20.00 LEAM | 7/27/2013[ 03.00 | 7/28/2013|VIETNAM STX SINGAPORE
Microwawe Oven |ATRES20EW RE-A18W 4 AL22251 | 02/08/2013 20.00 LEAM |  8/5/2013[ 03.00 8/4/2013[JAPAN 00CL
Air Conditioner  |ASAEA18KR YA17A02 2 AL21247 | 07/07/2013 10.00 LEAM |08/07/2013[ 17.00 |09/07/2013|INDONESIA APL - NOL.
Air Conditioner  |ASAEA24KR YA16A1C 1 AL21096 | 12/08/2013 10.00 LEAM |13/08/2013[ 17.00 | 8/14/2013|INDONESIA APL - NOL
Refi A3SE3SERTA J-KTAOR 3 AL26061 | 11/06/2013 03.00 LEAM | 6/12/2013[ 09.00 | 6/13/2013|UTD ARAB STX SINGAPORE
Refrigerator A3SE3ISERTD JKT48R 5 AL21288 | 7/18/2013 03.00 LEAM | 7/19/2013[ 09.00 | 7/20/2013| GREECE HANJIN
Refrigerat A3SE3SERVA J-KT49R-§2 3 AL21253 8/20/2013 03.00 LEAM | 8/21/2013[ 09.00 | 8/22/2013]AUSTRALIA EVERGREEN
Water Oven A1IGCC15P Y117M02 2 AL21274 71412013 14.00 LEAM | 7/15/2013[ 21.00 | 7/16/2013]UNITED KINGDOMIAPL - NOL
Washing Machine] ABEXN70ESA LWOYROO 2 AL22253 6/25/2013 09.00 LEAM | 6/26/2013] 16,00 | 6/27/2013]FINLAND MAERSK
Washing Machine] ASEXN70EYP LJ15R02 4 AL21242 71182013 09.00 LEAM | 7/19/2013[ 16.00 | 7/20/2013] DENMARK MAERSK

ing Machine]ASEXN78EVG LJ14R06 7 AL21099 | 24/08/2013 09.00 LEAM | 8/25/2013[ 16.00 | 8/26/2013] DENMARK 00CL

Fax ATAXGXIR RA16G02 1 AL26163 6/6/2013 20.00 LEAM | 6/7/2013[ 03.00 | 6/8/2013]GERMANY NYK
Fax ATAXGXIR RAT7G1X 1 AL21280 | 7/26/2013 20.00 LEAM | 7/27/2013[ 03.00 | 7/28/2013]AUSTRALIA MAERSK
Fax ATAXGXIW RA16G03 1 AL21257 | 02/08/2013 20.00 LEAM | 8/5/2013{ 03.00 | 8/4/2013{USA NYK
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R 5

Air Condittoner Water Gvery Washing Machine Fax Spare Part
® June 2013 5 o 3 0 2 1 ]
® July 2013 7 2 5 2 4 1 o
& Aust 2013 4 1 3 0 7 1 o

Cargo Quantity Shortage (Qty's = set)

Washing
Microwave Oven |Air Conditioner| Refrigerator | Water Oven Fax Spare Part Total
Machine
June 2013 5 0 3 0 2 1 0 11
July 2013 7 2 5 2 4 1 0 21
Aust 2013 4 1 3 0 7 1 0 16
TOTAL 16 3 11 2 13 3 0 48
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[- September 2013 60,679 21,188 | 33,865 | 5,508 4038
|oOctober 2013 59,854 | 22,743 | 34,081 | 5741 5243
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Total Use Area = 9,893.89 M2

Microwave Oven = 2,158.53 M2 2,340 | 2,258 | 2367 | 2,360 | 2,389 | 2262 - 2312 12257 1 2,158 | 2,329 [ 2462 | 2,461 2292
Air Condition = 128336 M2 875 904 89 816 861 859 - 804 731 724 727 736 783 891
Relrigerator = 240403 M2 1,279 | 1,224 { 1,262 | 1,265 | 1,273 | 1,276 - 1,212 ] 1248 | 1,214 | 1,273 | 1,288 | 1,262 1241
Water Oven = 950.98 M2 196 216 23 187 94 215 - 204 216 229 198 187 2 225
Washing Maching = 1L,2I585 M2 128 136 127 146 53 148 165 174 159 168 164 174 165
Fax = 10247 M2 336 345 mn 367 379 367 - 347 368 383 362 316 319 346
Spare Part = 117867 M2 1,287 1 1390 | 1,217 ] 1,396 | 1,372 | 1,458 - 1,472 | 1,521 | 1,624 | 1,587 | 1,496 | 1,385 1208
Total Use Area = 9,893.89 M2

Microwave Qven = 2,158.53 M2 20

Air Condifion = _1,283.36 M2 873 862 856
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Water Oven = 950.98 M2 218 207 224 95 - 24 5.5
Washing Machine = _1,215.85 M2 179 185 176 72 - 163 4.03
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Spare Part = L7867 M2 1,325 | 1,361 | 1,296 | 1,365 | 1,372 - 1,427 36,615
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Total Use Area = 9,893.89 M2

Microwave Oven = 2,158.53 M2
ir Condition = 128336 M2
Reflrigerator = 2,404.03 M2 5
Water Oven =_950.98 M2 4
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S i Laala
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Microwave Received from Production September'2013 (1 container/280 set)

Date Invoice No. Stock (Set) Old Receive (Set)] 1 pallev/36 set M2 Container Stuffing/Day
1-Sep-13 AL21275 - - 2356 65 26178 8
2-8¢p-13 AL21276 2,356 - 2,340 65 260.00 8
3-Sep-13 AL21277 4614 - 2258 63 25089 8
4-Sep-13 AL21278 6,981 - 2367 66 263.00 8
5-Sep-13 AL21279 9341 - 2360 66 26222 8
6-8ep-13 AL21280 11,730 - 2,389 66 26544 9
7-Sep-13 AL21281 13,992 2,262 63 25133 8
8-Sep-13
9-8ep-13 AL21282 16,304 - 2312 64 25689 8
10-8ep-13 AL21283 18,561 - 2,257 63 25078 8
11-Sep-13 AL21284 20,719 - 2,158 60 23978 8
12-Sep-13 AL2(285 23,048 - 2329 65 25878 8
13-Sep-13 AL21286 25500 - 2462 68 27356 9
14-Sep-13 AL21287 27971 - 2461 68 27344 9
15-8ep-13
16-Sep-13 AL21288 30,263 2292 64 254.67 8
17-Sep-13 AL21289 32,713 2450 68 27222 9
18-Sep-13 AL21290 34,998 2,285 63 25389 8
19-Sep-13 AL21291 37,374 - 2,376 66 264.00 8

20-Sep-13 AL21292 39,668 2294 64 25489 8
21-8ep-13 AL21293 42,029 2361 66 26233 8
22-8ep-13
23-Sep-13 AL21294 44,320 2,291 64 254.56 8
24-Sep-13 AL21295 46,669 - 2,349 65 261.00 8
25-Sep-13 AL21296 48927 - 2,258 63 25089 8
26-Sep-13 AL21297 51,286 - 2,359 66 26211 8
27-8ep-13 AL2129% 53,646 - 2,360 66 26222 8
28-Sep-13 AL21299 56,033 - 2,387 66 26522 9
29-Sep-13
30-Sep-13 AL21300 58339 - 2,306 64 25622 3
60,679 1,686 - 217
Min 2,158 60 23978
Max 2462 68 27356
Average 2334 65 25931 -
Receive (Set} ]  pallet/36 sel M2
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Microwave Received from Production Octoberber'2013 (1 container/280 set)

Date Invoice No. Stock (Set) Old Receive (Set) | I pallet/36 set M2 Container Stuffing/Day
1-Oct-13 AL21302 - - 2,115 59 235.00 8
2-Oct-13 AL21303 2,115 - 2268 63 252.00 8
3-Oct-13 AL21304 4358 - 2243 62 24922 8
4-Oct-13 AL21305 6,654 - 2,296 64 255.11 8
5-Oct-13 AL21306 8,799 - 2,145 60 23833 8
6-Oct-13 - - - - - - -
7-Oct-13 AL21307 11,047 - 2248 62 249.78 8
8-Oct-13 AL21308 13,232 - 2,185 61 24278 8
9-Oct-13 AL21309 15,519 - 2287 64 254.11 8
10-Oct-13 AL21310 17,764 - 2,245 62 24944 8
11-Oct-13 AL21311 19,896 - 2,132 59 236.89 8
12-Oct-13 AL21312 22,190 - 2294 64 254.89 8§
13-Oct-13 - - - - - - -
14-Oct-13 AL21313 24321 - 2,131 59 236.78 8
15-Oct-13 AL21314 26480 - 2,159 60 239.89 . 8
16-Oct-13 AL21315 28,753 - 2273 63 252.56 8
17-Oct-13 AL21316 30,990 - 2,237 62 24856 8
18-Oct-13 AL21317 33,264 - 2274 63 252.67 8
19-Oct-13 AL21318 35,527 - 2263 63 25144 8
20-Oct-13 ' - - - - - - -
21-Oct-13 AL21319 37,785 - 2,258 63 250.89 8
22-0ct-13 AL21320 40,059 - 2274 63 25267 8
23-Oct-13 AL21321 39,970 - 2,185 61 24278 8
24-Oct-13 AL21322 42,085 - 2,115 59 235.00 8
25-Oct-13 AL21323 44321 - 2236 62 24844 8
26-Oct-13 AL21324 46,462 - 2,141 59 23789 8
27-Oct-13 - - - - - - -
28-Oct-13 AL21325 48,753 - 2291 64 254.56 8
29-Oct-13 AL21326 50,905 - 2,152 60 239.11 8
30-Oct-13 AL21327 53,176 - 2,271 63 25233 8
31-Oct-13 AL21328 55312 - 2,136 59 23733 8

59,854 1,663 - 214
Min 2,15 59 235.00
Max 2,296 64 255.11
Average 2217 62 24631
Receive (Set) | 1 pallet/36 set M2
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Refrigerator Received from Production Seplember'2013 (I container/48 set)

Date Inveice No. Stock old Receive 1 pallet/d set M2 Container Stuffing/Day
1-Sep-13 AL3248 - 1,245 311 1,245.00 26
2-Sep-13 AL324% 1,245 - 1,279 320 1,279.00 27
3-Sep-13 AL3250 2,469 - 1,224 306 1,224.00 26
4-Sep-13 AL325] 3,731 - 1,262 316 1,262.00 26
5-Sep-13 AL3252 4,996 - 1,265 316 1,265.00 26
6-Sep-13 AL3253 6,269 - 1,273 318 1,273.00 27
7-Sep-13 AL3254 7,545 - 1,276 319 1,276.00 27
8-Sep-13 - - - - - - -
9-Sep-13 AL3255 8,757 - 1,212 303 1,212.00 25
[0-Sep-13 AL3256 10,005 - 1,248 312 1,248.00 26
{1-Sep-13 AL3257 11,219 - 1214 304 1,214.00 25
12-Sep-13 AL3258 12,492 - 1,273 318 1,273.00 27
13-Sep-13 AL3259 13,780 - 1,288 322 1,288.00 27
14-Sep-13 AL3260 15,042 - 1,262 316 1,262.00 26
15-Sep-13 - - - - - - -
16-Sep-13 AL3261 16,283 - 1,241 310 1,241.00 26
17-Sep-13 AL3262 17,552 - 1,269 317 1,269.00 26
18-Sep-13 AL3263 18,803 - 1,251 313 1,251.00 26
19-Sep-13 AL3264 20,089 - 1,286 322 1,286.00 27
20-Sep-13 AL3265 21,330 - 1,241 310 1,241.00 26
21-Sep-13 AL3266 22,558 - 1,228 307 1,228.00 26
22-Sep-13 - - - - - - -
23-Sep-13 AL3267 23,799 - 1,241 310 1,241.00 26
24-Sep-13 AL3268 25072 - 1,273 318 1,273.00 27
25-Sep-13 AL3269 26,290 - 1,218 305 1,218.00 25
26-Sep-13 AL3270 27,517 - 1,227 307 1,227.00 26
27-Sep-13 AL3271 28,802 - 1,285 321 1,285.00 27
28-Sep-13 AL3272 30,099 - 1,297 324 1,297.00 27
29-Sep-13 AL3273 31,313 - i214 304 1,214.00 25
30-Sep-13 AL3274 32,586 - 1273 318 1,273.00 27

33,865 8,466 - 706
Min 1212 303 1,212.00
Max 1,297 324 1,297.00
Average 1,254 314 125426 |.
Receive 1 pailet/4 set M2 l
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Refrigerator Received from Production Octeber'2013 (1 container/48 set)

Date Invaice No. Stock old Receive 1 pallet/4 set M2 Container Stufling/Day
1-Oct-13 AL3275 - - 1,238 310 1,238.00 26
2-Oct-13 AL3276 1238 - 1,243 311 1,243.00 26
3-Oct-13 AL3277 2,535 - 1,297 324 1,297.00 27
4-Oct-13 A13278 3830 - 1,295 324 1,295.00 27
5-Oct-13 A1.3279 5,114 - 1,284 321 1,284.00 27
6-Oct-13 - - - - - -
7-Oct-13 AL3280 6,368 - 1,254 314 1,254.00 26
8-Oct-13 AL3281 7619 - 1,251 313 1,251.00 26
9-Oct-13 AL3282 8,903 - 1,284 321 1,284.00 27
10-Oct-13 AL3283 10,140 - 1,237 309 1,237.00 26
11-Oct-43 AL3284 11425 - 1,285 321 1,285.00 27
12-Oct-13 AL3285 12,687 - 1,262 316 1,262.00 26
13-Oct-13 - - - - - - -
14-0ct-13 AL3286 13974 - 1,287 322 1,287.00 27
[5-Oct-13 AL3I287 15270 - 1296 324 1,296.00 27
16-Oct-13 AL3288 16,542 - 1272 318 1,272.00 27
17-Oct-13 AL3289 17815 - 1273 318 1,273.00 27
18-Oct-13 AL3290 19,047 - 1,232 308 1,232.00 26
19-Oct-13 AL3291 20310 - 1,263 316 1,263.00 26

20-Oct-13 - - - - - - -
21-Oct-13 AL3292 21578 - 1,268 317 1,268.00 26
22-Oct-13 AL3293 22817 - 1,239 310 1,239.00 26
23-Oct-13 AL3294 24,054 - 1,237 309 1,237.00 26
24-Oct-13 AL3295 25307 - 1,253 313 1,253.00 26
25-Oct-13 AL3296 26,580 - 1,273 318 1.273.00 27
26-Oct-13 AL3297 27,832 - 1,252 313 1,252.00 26
27-0ct-13 - - - - -
28-0ct-13 AL3298 29,105 - 1,273 318 1,273.00 27
29-Oct-13 AL3299 30,333 - 1,228 307 1,228.00 26
30-Oct-13 AL3300 31,575 - 1,242 3t 1,242.00 26
31-Oct-13 AL3301 32,838 - 1,263 316 1,263.00 26
34,081 8,520 - 710
Min 1,228 307 1,228.00
Max 1,297 324 1,297.00
Averige 1262 316 126226 ]-
Receive 1 paltet/4 sel M2 I
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